Gene N. Ortega (L !-)7 ‘ (g

ExxonMobil Territory Manager
Refining & Supply Company Global Remediation — US Retail
Global Remediation _
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 84520
(925) 246-8747 Telephone
{925) 246-8798 Facsimile
gene.n.otega@exonmobil.com A'Qmeda Cou“ty EXO n M ob i I
MAR 2 7 2003 Refining & Supply

March 26, 2003 Environmental Healih

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report,
First Quarter 2003, dated March 26, 2003, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc, (ERIT) of Novato, California, and presents the details of monitoring and sampling activities at the subject

site.

If vou have any questions or comments, please contact me at {925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,
——
Gene N, Ortega
Territory Manager
Attachment: ERTI’s Quarterty Groundwater Menitoring Report, First Quarter 2003, dated March 26, 2003,

cc! w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Jospeh A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Comporation

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

March 26, 2003

ERI 222913 R21
Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520
Subject; Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2003, Former Exxon Service

Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Qil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling at the subject site. The purpose of
quarterly monitoring is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and
groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity
Map (Plate 1). The locations of groundwater monitoring wells and other select site features are shown on
the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFPLING
On January 7, 2003, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from select
wells for laboratory analyses. Work was performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling

protocol (Attachment A).

The groundwater flow direction and caleulated hydraulic gradient are shown on Plate 2. Historical and
recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo);
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); and fuel
oxygenates including 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2-dichloroethane (EDC), di-isopropy! ether (DIPE),
tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl ethyl ether (ETBE),
using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody
record are provided in Attachment B. Cumulative analytical laboratory results of groundwater samples are
summarized in Table 1. Analytical results of groundwater samples collected during the recent sampling
event are shown on Plate 2.
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March 26, 2003

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole tisk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's senior staff geologist for this site, at (415) 382-4324 with any questions

regarding this report.

Sincerety,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Paula Sime
Senior Staff Geologist

Steve M. Zigan
R.G. 4333
HG. 133
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Attachments:

March 26, 2003

Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vieinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Aftachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue

QCakland, California

TABLE 1

(Page 1 of 7)

Well ID # Sampling SUEJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X TPHmo  Oxygenates
(TOC) Date T Ll < ug/L >
MW6B 11/26/96 NLPH 12.26 522 <30 <30 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 s -
(17.48) 02/27/97 NLPH 11.73 5.75 <350 <30 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 0.80 - e

05/21/97 NLPH 12.70 4.78 <30 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/97 NLPH 12.8% 4.59 380 <30 4.3 <05 1.2 1.5 e ---
03/13/98 _ NLPH 11.15 0.33 360 <62 93 4.9 4.1 12 - —
04/20/98 NLPH 11.4% 5.99 110 55 19 1.3 L5 39 - ---
(21.37) 07/21/98 NILPH 12.18 9.19 <50 87 0.84 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/06/98 NLPH 12.70 8.67 190 6.0 2.4 0.56 0.51 1.2 --- —
01/11/99 NLPH 12.48 3.80 50 3.9 1.2 <0.5 <0.3 0.95 -~ ---
04/08/99 NLPH 11.52 9.85 83 14.0 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/19/99 NLPH 11.39 9.98 <30 <2.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ---
07/27/99 NLPH 2271 8.66 - --- - - --- - - —
10/25/99 NLPH 12.4% 8.88 260 <2 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
0172740 NLPH 11.80 9.57 770 13 210 4.8 4.9 13 - -
04/03/00 NLPH 11.61 9.76 670 34 110 6.6 3B .43 e ---
07/05/00 NLPH 12.27 9.10 <350 2.1 0.89 <0.5 <05 <0.5 --- ---
10/04/00 NLPH 12.67 8.70 <30 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 - -
10/05/00 --- --- == ea - - - - — <1,000 —
01/04/01 NLFH 12.47 8.90 <30 35 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - -—
04/03/01 NLPH 11.81 9.56 <50 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% -— -
07/05/01 NLPH 12.44 8.93 <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.52 8.85 310 10 2.1 <0.5 6.5 11.6 - -
(21.09) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 11.25 9.84 710 21.8 99.5 4.40 3.30 7.40 --- -—
04/02/02 NLPH 1172 9.37 <50.0 12.2 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
07/01/02 NLPH 12.34 8.75 <30 10.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100b -
10/02/02 NLPH 12.71 8.38 <50.0 10.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 e
01/07/03 NLFPH 11.65 %44 82.5 20.8/27.8 a 3.7 6.5 <0.5 0.8 <50 ND
MW6E 11/26/96 NLPH 12.94 4.6% <50 <30 1.1 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 - -—
(17.63) 02/27/97 NLPH 12.28 5.35 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
05/21/97 NLPH 13.60 4.03 160 <5 10 1.4 5.5 4.8 -— -
08/18/97 NLPH 13.75 3.88 66 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -—
03/13/98 NLPH 11.36 (.27 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— ---
04/20/98 NLPH 11.88 5.75 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 e -
(21.58) 07/21/98 NLPH 13.10 8.48 1,200 <10 81 3.1 28 I --- —
10/06/98 NLPH 13.55 8.03 <50 6.6 14 0.51 <0.5 .97 - -
01/11/9% NLPH 13.40 8.18 <50 5.1 <0.5 <D.3 <0.5 <0.5 “e- ---
04/08/99 NLPH 12.04 9.54 <350 4.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/19/9% NLFH 11.59 9.9% --- - - - - — -- -
07/27/9%9 NLPH 13.65 7.93 - - — — — — —



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California
(Page 2 of 7)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHg MTBE B T E X TPHmo  Oxygenates
(TOC) Date L mmmmmmmeees feet---—e-mom > < ug/L >
MWSE {cont.) 10/25/99 NLPH 13.52 8.06 <50 2.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -—
(21.58) 01/27/00 NLPH 11.71 9.87 <50 2.3 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
04/03/00 NLPH 12.11 9.47 <30 <2 0.51 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - —
07405100 NLPH 12.91 8.67 <30 <2 37 <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/04/00 NLPH 13.35 §.23 <50 <2 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/00 e - - - - -- - - - < 1,000 -
01/04/01 NLPH 13.09 8.49 61 <2 i1 <0.5 <{Q.5 <05 - -
04/03/01 NLPH 12.39 9,19 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
07/05/01 NLPH 13.21 8.37 210 <2 80 <0.5 0.94 23 --- —
10/03/01 NLPH [3.30 8.28 <50 <2 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 —
(21.24) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliznce with AB 2886 requirements,
01/02/02 NLPH 10.11 11.13 <100 <0.5 <{.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 -— --
04/02/02 NLPH 12.11 9.13 <30.0 0.70 <{0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
07/01/02 NLPH 12.46 8.78 - 56.0 <0.5 19.9 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100b -
10/02/02 NLPH 13.48 7.7% <50.0 0.8 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
01/07/03 NLPH 11.81 9.43 <50.0 <0.5/<0.50 a 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 ND
MW6F 11/26/96 NLFPH 13.29 5.29 <50 <30 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 --- -—-
(18.58) 02/27/97 -- - - -- - -— - - - — o
05/21/97 NLPH 14.18 4.40 -- an -— i - — —
08/18/97 NLPH 14,69 . 3.89 - - — - — — — —
03/13/98 NLPH 10.93 7.65 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - —
04/20/98 NLPH 11.77 6.81 - - - —- — — - -
(22.51) 07721498 NLPH 13.62 8.89 - - - — — - —
10/06/98 NLPH 13.52 8.99 - - - - — — — -
01/11/99 NLPH 14.06 8.45 - - - -—- -- - — —
0D4/08/99 NLPH 11.86 10.65 - - - - — — — -
07/19/99 e -- - - - - - - —- —— —
07/27/99  Well Inaccessible - - - - - —- - - —
10/25/99 NLPH 12.63 9.88 - - e - - - —
01/27/00 NLPH 12.23 10.28 - -— - - — — — —
04/03/00 NLPH 12.11 10.40 - --- - . - — - —
7/05/00 NLPH 13.38 9.13 <350 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/04/00 NLPH 14.02 8.49 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 t.7 --- -
10/05/00 - - - - --- - - - - < 1,000 —
01/04/01 NLPH 13.69 8.82 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - .
04/03/01 NLPH 12.55 9,96 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <{.5 - -
07/5/01 NLPH 13.74 8.77 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/03/01 NLPH 13.82 8.69 <50 <2 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ——
Nov-0l  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 9.16 13.01 < 100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0215
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia
(Page 3 of 7)

Well ID # Sampiing SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X TPHme  Oxygenates
(TOC) Date L rmmmmema feet----------- > < ug/L >
MWGaF {cont.} 04/02/02 NLFH 12.14 10.03 <50.0 <4.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <100 -
(22.17) 07/01/02 NLPH 13.46 8.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.3 < 100b -
10/02/02 NLPH 14.19 7.98 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 -
01/07/03 NLFH 11.73 10.44 <50.0 <0.5/<0.50 a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 ND
MW6G 11/26/96 NLPH 11.i2 5.70 <30 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
(i6.82) 02/27/97 -- -- --- -— -- - e —- - - - .
05/21/97 NLFH 11.76 5.06 e -- --- — --- - - —
08/18/97 NLPH 12.23 4.59 - nen - - - - - -
03/13/98 NLFH 9.13 7.69 <350 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/20/98 NLPH 9.73 7.09 - --- -- - - - —- —
(20.723 07/21/98 NLPH 11.15 9.57 - --- - — - .- — —
10/06/98 NLPH 11.91 8.81 - -- — - - — — ——
01/11/99 NLPH 12.00 872 - ves --- - —- - - -
04/08/99 NLPH 10.04 10.68 -— - --- — - - - -
07/19/99 s - - — --- - - - -— — -
07/27/99 NLPH 11.75 3.97 --- - e — - - - -
10/25/99 NLPH 11.76 8.96 - -- -- - e - - e
01/27/00 NLPH 11.46 9.26 - e - — - - — —
04/03/00 NLPH 10.00 10.72 - - -- - - - . -
07/05/00 NLPH 11.24 9.48 <350 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -
10/04/00 NLPH 11.88 8.84 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
10/05/0 - - - --- - - - --- - < 1,000 ---
01/04/01 NLPH 11.56 G.16 <50 <2 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
(4/03/01 NLFPH 10.45 10.27 <350 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -—
07/05/01 NLPH 11.51 9.21 <50 <2 0.75 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/03/01 NLPH 11.63 9.09 <30 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 --- -
(20.46) Nov-11 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 28306 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 9.15 11.31 <100 1.8 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --- -
D4/02/02 NLPH 16.19 10.27 <50.0 110 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
07/01/02 NLPH 11.35 9.11 <50 13 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <035 - < 100b -
10/02/02 NLPH 11.99 8.47 <30.0 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 -

01/07/03 NLPH 9.97 10.49 <50.0 1.3/200 a <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <50 ND




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Dakland, California

(Page 4 of 7)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X _ TPHmo  Oxygenates
(TOC) Date e feg(-----n-mom- > < ug/L >
MW6H 11726/96 NLPH 11.87 4.71 1,200 <30 320 110 22 85 - .
(16.58) 02/27/97 NLPH 11.58 5.00 1,800 <200 760 31 8.4 44 -

05/21/97 NLPH 12.23 4.35 1,100 81 640 18 54 45 -
08/18/97 NLPH £2.29 4.29 870 26 200 3.6 24 7.4 -
(20.47) 03/13/98 NLPH 11.44 5.14 5,300 <125 1,500 720 100 470 - -
04/20/98 NLPH 11.58 5.00 6,000 2,700 1,500 600 91 440 - —
07/21/98 NLPH 11.97 8.5 2,200 1,600 740 44 15 63 - -
10/06/98 NLPH 12.33 824 5,400 3,000 1,500 <25 <25 76 .- -
01/11/99 NLPH 12.17 8.30 2,600 4,300 1,200 <12 <12 20 - -—
04/08/99 NLPH 11.56 8.91 13,000 13,000 3,400 1,300 260 1,200 - ——
07/19/99 NLPH 11.71 8.76 <2,000 6,920/8,520a 732 <20 <20 <20 - -
07/27/99 NLPH 12.39 8.08 - - — — — — o
T 10/25/99 NLPH 12.16 8.31 T 4,000 360 1.1 0.68 2 - ---
OL/27/00 NLPH 11.60 8.87 9,100 7,600 2,400 840 150 670 R -
04/03/00 NLPH 11.62 8.85 12,000 8,800 2,800 1,100 230 1,020 - —
07/05/00 NLPH 11.93 8.54 12,000 8,000 1,200 56 13 92 - -
10/04/00 NLPH 12,16 8.31 4,400 8,400 1,500 23 12 80.6 - -
10/05/00 - - - - -— e -- —- -— < 1,000 -—
01/04/01 NLPH 12.03 8.44 2,304 3,800 880 15 6.4 339 --- -
04/03/01 NLPH 11.73 8.74 7,800 5,100 2,000 T30 140 590 -en -
o705/ NLPH 11.98 8.49 2,300 3,200 630 25 10 40.8 - ---
10/03/01 NLPH 12.1 8.37 1,400 550 270 5.6 4.2 11.6 ---
(20.20) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 11.14 9.06 47,100 4,260 7,880 5,220 1,060 4,460 - —
04/02/02 NLPH 11.68 8.52 17,500 1,580 2,280 1,290 282 1,090 <500 ---
07/01/02 NLPH 11.97 8.23 5,370 1,910 1,170 200 440 158 < 100b
10/62/02 NLPH 12.20 3.00 2,570 899 855 13.0 8.0 250 <100 ---
01/87/03 NLPH 11.58 8.62 12,500 1,700/2,500 a 2,480 1,340 250 1,120 <50 952 ¢, 7.50 d
MWe6l 11/26/96 NLPH 12.45 3.81 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ---
{16.26) /2797 NLPH 12.24 4.02 <50 <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -—
05/21/97 NLPH 12.82 3.44 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --= -
08/18/97 NLPH 12.81 3.45 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- -
03/13/98 - - - - -— . — - — —
04/20/98 NLPH 12.14 4.12 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
(20.24) 07/21/98 NLPH 12.59 7.65 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e -
10/06/98 NLPH 12.81 7.43 - e — — - —- — .
01/11/99 NLPH 12.74 7.50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/08/9% NLFH 11.93 8.31 - - — . - - o -
07/19/9% NLPH 11.75% 8.49 281 17.6 354 2.1 7.4 307 — -

07,27/99 NLPH 12.93 7.2% - - — — e — -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page S of 7

Weli ID # Sampling SUEBJ DTW Elev TPHg MTBE B T E X TPHmo  Oxygenates
(TOO) Date s L S > < ug/L >
MWL (cont.) 10/25/99 NLPH 12.79 7.45 --- - - — -- - - —
{20.24} 01/27/00 NLFPH 12.06 8.18 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
04/03/00 NLPH 12.24 8.00 - - — - — - - —
07/05/00 NLPH 12.48 7.76 < 50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 --- -—
10/04/00 - - -— - - - - — — - -
10705/00 e = -— - - -- - - - < 1,000 -
01/04/01 NLPH 12.54 770 <350 <2 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <03
04/03/01 NLPH 12.32 7.92 <50 <2 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 - -
07/05/01 NLPH 12.55 7.69 <50 <2 <{.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.67 1.57 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 - --
(19.87) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 10,98 8.89 < 100 <0.5 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <050 e -
04/02/02 NLPH 12.24 7.63 --- - — - — — —
07/01/02 NLPH 12.51 7.36 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 100b -
10/02/02 NLPH 12.72 7.15 --- - — — - - - —
01/07/03 NLPH 12.09 7.78 <50.0 <0.5/1.10 a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 ND
MWGT 07/05/01 NLFH 13.47 7.25 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
(20.72) 10/03/01 NLPH 13.57 7.15 <30 <2 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 -— -
(20.75) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 13.1% 7.56 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -
0402702 NLPH 13.74 7.1 <50.0 1.00 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 < 100 -
07/01402 NLPFH 13.58 717 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 100b -
10/02/02 NLPH 13.79 £.96 <50.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 100 —
01/07/03 NLFH 13.49 7.26 <50.0 0.6/1.30 a <0.5 <0.5 <0D.5 <{.5 <50 ND
RW! Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 10/6/98.
(20.24) 01/11/9% NLPH 12.37 7.87 - --- - - . — — .
Od/08/99 NLPH 10.41 9.83 -—- --- - — — — — —
07/19/99 .- - --- - — - - - — — -
G7/27/5% NLPH 12.76 7.48 - - - — — -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.50 7.74 -
01/27/00 NLPH 12.11 8.13 -— -— — - e — — —
04/03/00: NLPH 12.07 8.17 - --- - - - — - —
07/05/00 - - - - - -— - - —_ - —
10/04/00 - - -— — - - . - — —
10/05/00 - - nas - - - - - - . —
01/04/01 NLFH 13.90 6.34 8,000 . 2,500 1,200 63 250 258 - .
04/03/01 NLPH 11.92 2132 4,100 610 62 <2.5 18 61 — -
07/05/01  Not sampled: inaccessible - — — — - — — -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.32 7.92 11,000 4,100 1,900 T80 150 700 - -—



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califormia
(Page 60f7)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTRE B T E X TPHmo  Oxygenates
(TOC) Date R feetemremns < : ng/L >
(20.43) Nov-01  Well surveved in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.85 9.58 32,000 7,760 358 2,270 804 4,820 -
04/02/02 NLPH 11.72 871 4,220 922 1m 22.5 106 340 <500 -
07/,01/02 NLPH 12,47 8.26 2,500 986 176 8.0 71.0 75.0 <1006 -
10/02/02 NLPH 12.44 7.99 2,970 1,310 197 11.0 76,0 69.0 1,720 e
01A47/03 NLPH 11.64 8.7 2,210 747/1,010 a 134 12.0 33.0 53.0 1,340 ND

RW2 Nar Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.

(20.44) 07/21/98 NLPH 12.65 7.79 3,500 170 240 100 41 96 - -
10/06/98 NLPH 13.06 7.38 3,200 200 120 48 56 120 - -
01/11/99 NLPH 12.88 7.56 3,300 350 150 17 35 40 o ---
04/08/9% sheen 11.76 8.68 - - - - — — —
07/19/99 NLPH 11.61 8.83 1,980 160/49%a 44 4.16 223 11.6 . -
17/27/99 NLPH 13.26 7.18 -- - - - - — — _
10725/99 NLPH 12.96 7.48 1,800 440 51 <0.5 4.7 2.5 - -
01/27/00 NLPH [2.70 7.74 1,900 750 38 <25 4,8 10.4 --- -
04/03/00 NLPH 11.97 8.47 2,100 300 28 2.4 1.4 0.73 - -
07R05/00 NLPH 12.50 7.94 2,300 230 20 <2.5 53 8 - -
10/04/00 NLPH 12.97 7.47 1,300 570 42 <2.5 15 17.7 -- --
10/05/00 - - --- --= - --- - - - < 1,000 ---
1/04/01 NLPH 13.71 6.73 1,000 380 33 <2.5 13 17.7 - e
04/03/01 NLPH 12,10 8.34 1,300 99 18 2.1 16 19.4 - -
07/05/01  Not sampled: inaccessible --- - .- -— —— — — -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.8 7.64 1,900 240 35 4.4 34 105 - -

20.64) Nov-D1 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01202/02 NLPH 10.22 10.42 2,440 76.0 24.4 §.20 26.2 83.0
D4/02/02 NLPH 12.02 8.62 1,460 471.5 8.60 3.30 5.30 29.1 260 -
07/01/02 NLPH 12.51 8.13 1,380 39.9 11.0 1.8 17.9 45.0 <100b -
1002702 NLPH 12.91 7.73 720 46.9 55 1.7 3.7 11.9 <100 -
01/07/403 NLPH 11.61 - 9.03 1,150 48.0/56.0 a 12.3 3.6 12.2 25.6 197 ND

RW3A Not Monitered 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.

21.75 07/21/98 NLPH 13.08 B.67 280 16 97 =1.2 <1.2 <1.2 - ---
10/06/98 - NLPH 13.72 8.03 78 26 26 0.89 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/99 NLPH 12.00 9.75 1,600 230 490 5.0 <5.0 7.4
04/08/99 NLPH 11.50 9.85 130 11 0 <1.0 <i.0 <1.0 - -
07719799 NLPH 11.75 10.00 983 16.4 303 6.40 570 15.0 - —
07/27/99 NLPH 13.68 8.07 -— - - - -— - — —
10/25/99 NLPH 13.61 8.14 150 19 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/27/00 NLPH 12.22 9.53 500 12 210 0.39 1.40 2.9 - -

04/03/00 NLPH 12.00 9.7 1,100 16 420 1.6 1.8 1.4



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
{(Page 70l 7)

Welt ID # Sampling SURBT DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X TPHmoe  Oxygenates
(TOC) Date R L > < ug/L SN
RW3A (cont.) 07/45/00 NLPH 13.01 8.74 1,200 16 440 1.4 2.5 1.9 ---
(21.75) 10/04/00 NLPH 13.60 8.15 390 83 160 1.1 1.5 2.6 - -
10/05/00 --- - - --- - - - — - < 1,000 -
01/04/01 NLPH 13.65 8.10 500 12 230 0.97 1.1 1.4 - -
04/03/01 NLPH 12.30 2.45 710 7.5 290 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— —
Q07/05/01 NLPH 13.28 8.47 640 9 280 1.4 1.6 2.7 - —
10703/01 NLPH 13.58 8.17 <50 12 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— —
(21.8%) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
oL/o2/02 NLPH 10.80 11.09 <100 112 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --- -
04/02/02 NLPH 12.03 %.86 . 55.7 11.0 1.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 ---
07/01/02 NLPH 13.13 8.76 275 21.7 6.4 <0.5 2.4 4.2 < 100b -
10/02/02 NLPH 13.70 8.19 138 11.1 534 <0.5 <{.5 0.7 114
01/47/03 NLPH 11.77 10.12 <5040 22.4/30.9 a 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 ND
Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evatuation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.

TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (madified).
TPHmo = Total petroleam hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 8015B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method $021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Oxygenates = L,2-Dibromoethane, 1,2-Dichloroethane, Diisopropyl Ether, +Butyl alcohol, tert-Amyl methyl ether, and tert-Butyl ethyl ether analyzed using EPA.
Method 8260B.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratary.
--- = Not measured/Not sampled.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
a = Analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
b = TPHmo analyses performed outside of hold time.
c = Tertiary butyl alcchol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
d = Dissopropy] ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest 0.01
foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW) levels
are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr'h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers (40-
milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a positive
meniscus,

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric acid,
etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the chain of
custody form.

Each vial and glass amber botile is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septurmn, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody
Record, to a California-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




1/24/03

ERL - NORTHERN CA 3876
DPAULA SIME

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

est/America

IHCORPORATED

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

222913X EXXONMOBIL 7-0235.

315884.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

The Laboratory Project number is

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an

addendum to this report.

gample Identification

Page 1
Lab Mumber Collection Date
03-A2988 1/ 7/03
03-R2989 1/ 7/03
" G83-A2990 1/ 7/03
03-A2991 1/ 7/03
03-a2002 1/ 7/03
03-A2993 1/ 7/03
03-A2994 1/ 7/03
03-A2996 1/ 7/03
D3-A2996 1/ 7/03
03-A2997 1/ 7/03
03-R2998 1/ 1/03

AR

JAN 27 2003

2960 Foster Creicrron Drive / Nasuville, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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TestAmerica

ITNCORFORATERD

Page 2
Sample Identification {.ab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory. This is a re-issued report.

Report Date: 1/23/03

Report Approved By:
{‘ *Revised Report Date*

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glemm L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 8. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Conner, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 Fosrek CrRriGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Tesl;Amerlca

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A2988
PAULA SIME Sample ID: QCEB
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0235
‘ _ - . Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project: 222913X - Time Collected: 18:01
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL, 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 9/03
Sampler: MARTY MORELLI Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
NI = Mot detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the wethod blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Lahoratory historical or method prescribed limits.

DRO received nenpreserved.

End of Sample Réport.

2960 FusTeR CREIGHTON DRrIVE./ NasSHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPOREATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ER1 - NORTHERN CA 3876 | Lab Number: 03-A2983%

PAULA SIME : Sample ID: MWé&E
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 924949 Site ID: 7-0235

' : Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project: 222913X -~ : -~ Time Collected: 19:14
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 9/03
Sampler: MARTY MORELLI Time Received: ©:00

Page: 1
Report Dil . BAnalysis Anélysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PRARRMETERS*

TRPH ORO (C24-C40) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 1/13/03 9:49 D.Haywood BO15B/3510 3386
Benzene 3.7 ug/L [ 1.0 1/11/03 0:56 D.Ramey B021B 2295 .
Ethylbenzene KD ug/L 0.k 1/11/03 D:56 D.Ramey BO21B 2280
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 " 0:56 D.Ramey  £021B 2299
- Xylenes (Total) 0.8 ug/L 0.5 1. 1/11/03 D:56 D.Ramey 8021B 2299
Methyl-t-butylether 20.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03% ©0:56 D.Ramey 80218 é299
TPH (Gasoline Range) 82,5 ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/11/03 0:56 D.Ramey 80158 2299
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 12:07 5. Davis  8260B 8369
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 12:07 S. Davis 82608 8369
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/16/03 12:07 5. Davis B260B B369
1,2-Dibromosthane ND " ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 12:07 §. Davis B260B 8369
1,2-Dichloroethané ND ug/L .50 1.0 L/16/03 12:07 5. Davis  B260B 369
Methyl-t-butyl ether 27.8 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 12:07 S. Davis  B26CE 8369
Diiscpropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1,0 1/16/03 12:07 S. Davis B260B 8369

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /Val
Parameter . Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Fostkr CrEIGHTON Drive / NasuviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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Test/America

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A298%
Sample ID: MWGEB
Project: 222913X

Page 2

Sample Extraction Data

o CoWE/vel

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Metchod
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/10/03 M. Ricke 3510
Surrcgate % Recoverf Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 39, 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT . 106. 69. - 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 100. 73, - 133,
VOB Surr Toluene-d8 o 98, 8o, - 121.
VoA Surr, 4-~BFB 1o01. 80, - 12B.
VOA Sury, DBFM 99, g1, - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Bnalyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limib.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= B4 m

= Recovery outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed limits.
DRO receiwved nonpreserved.

MOTOR OIL IS LESS THAN 0.100 MG/L

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster Creiciron Drive / NasuviLee, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A299%0
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWEE
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project: 222913X © © -Time Collected: 18:57
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL, 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 9/03
Sampler: MARTY MORELLI Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1 '

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyce Result Units Limit Factor Date Time hnalyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARMAMETERS*

TRPH QRO {£24-040) NI ug/L 50. 1.0 1/13/03 10:08 D.Haywood B8015B/3510 3386
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/1t/03 1:28 D_Ramey BEOZ1B 2299
Ethylbenzene. NI ug/L . 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 1:24 D.Ramey 80218 2299
Tcluense ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 1:28 D,Ramey 8021iB ] 2299
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 1:28 D.Ramey 0218 2294
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 1:28 D.Ramey 8021B 2299
TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/11/43 1:28 D.Ramey 80158 2299
*VOLATILE ORGANICS®*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.¢ 1/16/03 12:38 5. Davis B8260B 8369
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 - 12:3B 5. Davis 8260B 8269
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/16/03 12:38 8. Davis B260B B36D
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 12:38 5. Davis B260B B369
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 - 1.0 1/16/03 12:38 5. Davis B260B 8369
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L D.50 1.0 1/16/03 12:38 S, Davis  B260B 8369
Diisopropyl ether Nﬁ ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 12:38 S. Bavis g260B 2362

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO-aualysis.

Sample Extraction Data

*
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time . Analyst Method

Sample report continued

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




merica

INCORPFPORATED

Test/

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A2990
Sample ID: MWGE
Project: 222913X

Page 2
sample Extraction Data
- . " WE/Vol )

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol bate Time Analyst Method
BEPH 1000 3 1.00 ml 1/10/03 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr;, o=-Terphenyl 104, 41. - 155,
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TPFT : 105, T 69. - 132
VOA Surr 1,z-DCA-d4 100. T3. - 133,
VOA Surr Tolusne-ds : 97. 80, - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB . 99, 80, - 128.
VOA Surr, DBFM 100. ! 81, - 121,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte wag detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibratiom limit of the instrument,
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or wethod prescribed limits.
DRO received nonpreserved.
MOTOR OIL IS LESS THAN 0.100 MG/L

nd of Sample Report.

2960 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

IMCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A2991
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW6F
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ' Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project: 222913X - ~Time Collected: 18:03
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 3/03
Sampler: MARTY MORELLI Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte ' Result " Umits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANTC PARAMETERS*

TRPH ORO (C24-C40} ND ug/L 5a, 1.0 1/12/03 1:18 D.Haywood BO15B/3510  33B6
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 1:59 D . Ramey B021B 2289
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 1:59 D.Ramey B021B 2299
Toluena ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 1:5% PD_Ramey BO21B 2299
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03  1:59  D.Ramey 80218 2299
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug /L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 1:5% D.Ramey BO21B 2299
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/11/03 1:59 D.Ramey BO15B 2299
+*VOLATILE QRGANICSY*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/i6/03 13:09 5. Davis 8260B 8369
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L - p.50 1.0 1/16/03 13:09 5. Davis 82608 8369
Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/L 1¢.0 1,0 1/16/03 13:09 S. Davis 8260B 8369
1,2-Dibromoethane - ND ug/L .50 1.0 1/16/03 13:09 S. Davis  8260B 8369
1,2-Dichloroethane KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 13:0% 3, Davis -~ 82608 8389
Methyl-t-butyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 13:0% S, Davis  B260B 8369
Diisopropyl ether KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 13:09 S. Davis 8260B B36D9

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TEH-DRO analysis.

sample Extraction Data

El
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extrackt Vol Date - Time Analyst - Method

Sample report continued . .

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIvE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

IRCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A2991
Sample ID: MW6F
Project: 222913X

Page 2
cample Extraction Data
WE/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyskt Method
EPH 1060 wml 1.00 ml 1/1a¢/03 M. Ricke 3510
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl ' 8g. 41. - 155.
BTﬁﬁ/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFm, 104, 9. - 13z.
WOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 95, 3. - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-dg : 7. 80. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 101. ' 80. -~ 128,
VOA Surr, DBFM 101. - 81, - a2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Fot detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

*= @ g W
It

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or wmethod preescribed limits.
DRO received nenpreserved.

MOTOR ©IL IS LESS THAN 0.100 MG/L

End of Sample Reporkt.

2960 FosTter Cresciton Drive / NasuviLie, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTEHERN CA 3876
PAULA SIME

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATCG, CA 94549

merica

INCORPORATED

Lab Number:
Sample ID: MW6G
Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0235

03-A2992

Sample report continued . | .

2960 Foster CREWGHTON DRIVE / NasHvILLE, TN 37204 / 615-T26-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project: 222913X% - Time Collected: 18:41
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 9/03
Sampler: MARTY MORELLI Time Received: 9:00
I?Eig]éi: 1
Report Dil Analysie Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Anaiyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
TREPH OROQ (C24-C40) ND ug/L 5D 1/12/03  1:37. I.Haywood B015B/3510 = 3386
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 2:3%.  D.Ramey B0O21B 2299
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L . D.5 1/11/03 2:21 D.Ramey 80218 22595
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1/11/03 2:31 D.Ramey BO21B 2295
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1/11/03 2:31 D.Ramey 8021B 2299
Methyl-t-butylether 1.3 ug/L 0.5 1.¢ 1/11/03 2:31  D.Ramey 80218 2299
TPH {Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/11/03 2:31 D.Ramey 80158 2299
*VOLATILE ORGANICS®*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L ¢.5¢ 1.0 1/16/03 13:40 5. Davis 4260B B369
tert-amyl methfl ether ~NDp ug/L .50 1.0 1/16/03 13:40  §. Davis 32608 B369
Tertiary butyl alcchol NI ug/L 10.¢ 1.0 1/16/03  13:4n 5. Davis 8260B B369
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 13:4v S. Davis 82608 8369
1,2-Di¢hloroethane NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 13:40 5. Davis B2&0B 8369
Methyl-t-butyl ether 2,00 ug/L 0.50 1. 1/18/03 13:40 5. bavis B260B 8369
Diigopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 rL.0 1/16/03 13:40 8. Davis B260B 8359
Silica Gel Cleanup performesd for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
L]
wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method




Tests

ANALYTICAL REPORT

merica

INCORPORATED

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW6&G

03-A2992

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
HD = Mot detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Bstimated Value below Report Limit.

*+= W o W
|

DRO received nonpregerwved,
MOTOR OIL IS LESS THAM 0.100 MG/L.

End of Sample Report.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed Limits.

Project: 222913X
Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time, Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/10/03 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., a-Terphenyl 94. 4i. - 1585,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103 69. - 13z2.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 103, T3, - 133.
vOA Surr Toluene-di 9B, = 80. - 121.
VOA' surr, 4-BFB : 100, 80, - 128,
VOA Surr, DBFM 102. 81. - 121.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRive / Nasuvilig, TN 37204 / 615-7T26-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954,/800-765-0980




merica

INCORPORATED

Test/

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 : Lab Number: 03-A2993

PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW6H
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project: 222913X ~ - Time Collected: 20:07
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 9/03
Sampler: MARTY MORELLI Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

RepoTt Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Repsult Units Limit Factor Date Time " Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARMMETERSH
.Haywood BO15SB/3510 3386

TREH ORO {C24-C40) ND ug/L 5f). 1.0 1/12/03 1:56 D

-Benzene 2480 ug/L 25.0 50.0 1/11/03 3:03  D.Ramey BOZ1B 2299
Ethylbenzene 250. ug/L 25.0 50.¢ 1/11/03 3:03 D.Ramey 8021B 2299
Toluene 1340 ug/L 25.0 50.0 1/11/03 3:03 D.Ramey B0Z1EB 2299
Xylenes {Total) . 1120 ug/L 25.0 50.¢ 1/11/03 3:03 D.Ramey 2p21B . 2293
Methyl-t-butylether 1700 ug/L 25.0 50.0 1/11/03 3:03 D.Ramey BO21B 2299
TPH (Gasoline Range) 12500 ug/L 2500 50.0 1/11/03 3:03 D.Ramey 20158 2299
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1716403 14:11 5. Davis  8260B 8363
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0D.50 1.0 1/16/03 14;:11 5. Davis B260B 8369
Tertiary butyl alcohol 352, ug/L 0.0 1.0 1/16/03 14:11 5. Davis 8260B - 8369
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 14:11 5. Davis 8260B 8363
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 _ 1/16/03  14:11 5. Davis 8260B 8359
Methyl-t-butyl ether 2500 ug/L 25.0 50.0 1/17/03 16:30 L. Lowery 8260B 9459
Diisopropyl ether 7.50 ug/L D.50 1.¢ 1/16/03 14:11 5. Davis 4260B 8369

silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

wt/vol .
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Dake Time Analyst Method

sSample report continued . . .

2860 FustEg CREIGHTON DRIvE / NAsavILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / B00-765-0980




merica

INCORPORATED

Tests

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A2993
~Sample ID: MW6H
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
wWt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH . 1000 m1  1.00 ml ~ 1/10/03 M. Ricke 3510

. 8urrogate . % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 94, 41. - 155.
TUTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. 69. - 132.°
WOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 102. ) 73. - 133.
vOA Surr Toluene-dg 97, .80, - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 101. BO. - 12B.

VDA Surr, DBFM 100. BY, - 121,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
NI = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outeide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
DRO received nonpreserved.

MOTOR OIL 1S LESS THAN 0.100 MG/L.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGIHTON Drive / NASHYILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / B00-765-0980




TestAmerica

INCOAPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A2994
PAULA SIME ) Sample ID: MW6I
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 924549 . Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project: 222913X - Time Collected: 18:21
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 9/03
Sampler: MARTY MCRELLI ' Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units - Limit " Factor = Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

""TRPH ORC {C24-C40} ND ug/L 50. 1.0 1/12/03 2:15 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 33486
Benzene NDh g /L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 3:35 D.Ramey 8021B 2299
Ethylbenzene ‘ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 3:35 . Ramey 80218 2299
Toluene D ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 3:35 D.Ramey a021B 2299
Xylenes {(Total) ND ug/L 0.5 N 1.0 1/11/03  3:35  D.Ramey 8021B 2299
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 3:35 I .Ramey 8021B 2299
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND . ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/11/03 3:35 I}, Ramey BO15B 2299
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Fthyl-t-butylether ND ug/L a.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:28 L. Lowery B260B 9469
tert-amyl ﬁethyl ether ND ug/L G.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:28 L. Lowery B2SDB. 0469
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/17/03 15:28 L. Lowery B2&0B 9465
1,2-Dibromoethane KD ug/L 0.50 1.¢ 1/17/03 15:28 L. Lowery B260B 9469
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:28 L..Lowery B260B 9462
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.10 “ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:28 L. Lowery 8260B 9469
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/63 15:28 L. Lowery 82608 5469
silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,
Sample Extraction Data
+
We/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time ° Analyst Method

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Foster Crewsnron Drive / NasHvILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCOAPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A2994
Sample ID; MW6I
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sawmple Extraction Data
wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1400 ml 1.00 ml 1/10/03 M. Ricke . 3510
Surrogate . % Recovery Target Range
TEH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 85, 41. - 155.
‘BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104. 6%, - 132,
VOB Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 109, 73. - 133.
VOA Sury Toluene-d48 37, BO. - 121.
VoA Surr, 4-BFB 59. 80. - 128.
VOA Surr, DEFM ) 145, BrL. -~ 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the wethod blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# M oog ow
.4

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

DRO received nonpreserved.
MOTOR OIL IS LESS THAN 0.100 MG/L.

nd of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CrREiGuToN DRIVE / NasuviLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A2995
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW6J
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 - 8ite ID: 7-0235

o - Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project: 222913X -~ Time Collected: 13:17
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 9/03
Sampler: MARTY MORELLT Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report nil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARARMETERS*

TRPH QRO (C24-C40) ND ug/L 50, 1.0 1/12/03 2:34 D.Haywood 8015B/3510  338¢
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 4:07 D.Ramey 80218 2299
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/1:/03 4:07 D.Ramey B0Z1B T 229%
Toluene ' WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03  4:07 D.Ramey BOZ1E 2299
Xvlenes (Total} ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 43207 D.Ramey 80218 £.99
Methyl-t-butylether 0.6 ua/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 4:07 D.Ramey B021E 2299
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L Fo. 0 1,0 1/11/03 4:07 D.Ramey BOL15B 2249
*VOLATILE ORGANICS* .
Ethyl-t-butylether ND .ug/L a.50 1.0 1/17/02 15:59 L. Lowery 82&0B 9469
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:59 L. Lowery 8260B 9469
Tertiary butyl alcohel ND ug/L 10.0 1.¢ 1/17/03 15:59 L. Lowery B82&(B 9469
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:59 L. Lowery 82&0B 9469
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L .50 1,0 1/17/03 15:59 L. Lowery 82&0B J469
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.30 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:59 L. Lowery 82608 2469
Diiscopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:5% L. Lowery 8260B 94693

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

'
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .

2960 FosTer CREGHTON DRIVE / NASHVIAE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A2995
Sample ID: MW6J
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
"""" Wt/vol

parameter Extra¢ted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.00 mi 1/1a/03 M. Ricke asid¢
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl o9, 41, - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 145, 69, ~ 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 : 1g4d. T3, - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 98. . " so. - 121.
VOA Burr, 4-BFB 93, : 80. ~ 128.

VOA Surr, DEFM 104, 81. - 121.

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blaunk.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.
= Estimated Value above the ¢alibration limit of the instrument.

*+ H 4w
i

= Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.
DRO received nonpreserved.
MOTOR QIL IS LESS THAN 0.100 MG/L.

End of Sample Repozt.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A2996
PAULA STME Sample ID: RW1
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94943 Site ID: 7-0235 '

Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project: 222913X ' -~ -Time Collected: 20:21
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 9/03
Sampler: MARTY MORELLI Time Received: 92:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result . Units Limit -~ Factor Date Time Analyst Meﬁhod Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

TRPH ORO {C24-C40} 1340 ug/L 100. 2.0 1/12/03 1D:27 D.Haywood 80LEB/3510 33B6
Benzene : 134. ug/L 5.0 10.0 1/11/03 5.42 D.Ramey 8021B 2299
Ethylbenzene . 33.¢0 ug/L 5.0 10.0 1/11/03 5:42  D.Ramey 8021B 2299
Toluene 12.0 ug/L 5.0 10.0 1/11/03 5:42 D.Raney 8021B . 2299
Xvlenes {(Total) 53.0 ug/L 5.0 10.0 1/11/03 £:42 . D.Ramey £021B 2299
Methyl-t-butylether 747, ug/L 5.0 10.0 1/11/03 5:42 D.Ramey 80218 2299
TPH (Gascline Range) 2210 ug/L 500. 10.0 1/11/03 5:42 D.Ramey 80158 2299
*VOLATILE CRGANICS# )
Ethyl-t-butylether NI ug/L 10.0 2¢.0 1/17/63 17:01 L. Lowery B8260B 9465
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 10.0 20.0 1/17/03 . 17:01 L. Lowery 8260B 3469
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 200. 20.0 1/17/03 17:01 L. Lowery 8260B 9469
1,2-Dibrompethane HD ug/L 10.0 20.0 1/17/83 17:01 L. Lowery 82608 9469
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 10.0 20.0 1/17/63 17:01 L. Lowery 8260B 9469
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1010 ug/L 10.0 20.0 1/17/03 17:01 L. Lowery 8260B 9469
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 10.0 20.0 1/171/03  17:0L L. Lowery 82608 9469

Bilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

F
Wt /Val
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued . . .

2960 FosTer CrEGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / £§00-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A2996
Sample ID: RW1
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/10/03 M, Ricke 31514%
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl " BB. 41, - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 107. 69. - 132.
WOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 107. 73. - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 98, - 80. - 1l21.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 99. : . 80. - 12B.

VOAR Surr, DBFM 103, 81. - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J - Estimated value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
DRO receiwved nonpreserved.
MOTOR CIL EQUALS 1.378 MG/L.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster Creichrox Drive / Nasiviteg, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPODRATERD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-22997
PAULA SIME Sample ID: RW2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project; 222913X% ~v Time Collected: 19:47
‘Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 9/03
Sampler: MARTY MORELLI Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Repdrt pil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte . Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analysk Method Batch

*ORGAMIC PRRAMETERS®*

“TRFH ORO (C24-C40) 197, ug/Lr 100. 2.0 1/13/03 16:46 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 3386
.- Benzene 12.3 ug/L 0.8 1.0 1/11/03 6:14 D.Ramey 8021B 2299%
Ethylbenzene 12.2 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 6:14 D.Ramey BDZ21B 2299
Toluene 3.6 ug/L 0.5 ‘1.0 1/11/03 E:14 D.Ramey BOZ1B 2299
Xyleneg (Total) 25.6 ug/L 2.5 1.0 1/11/03 6:14 D,Ramey B0OZ1B 2299
Methyl-t-butylether 48.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03% 6:14 D.Ramey B021B . 2299
TPH {(Gasoline Range} 1180 ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/11/03 6:14 D.Ramey B015B 2299
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug /L 0.50 1.0 i/ls/o; 16:16 5. Davis  8260B 8369
tert-amyl methyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 16:186 S. Davis 82608 A369
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L T1b.0 1.0 1/16/03 16:16 8. Davis  8260E 8369
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 16&:16 S. Davis 82608 B369
1,2--Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 ‘1.0 1/16/03 16:186 3. Davis 8260E 8369
Methyl-t-butyl ether 56.0 " ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 16:16 5, Davis  8260B B369
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 16:16 5, Davis  B260B 8369
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
]
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

sample report continued . . .

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHviuLe, TN 37204 7/ 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




merica

IMCORPORATED

Test/

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A2997
Sample ID: RW2 :
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extractiom Data
T wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.¢9 ml i/i0/03 M. Ricke 3510
surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl B5. 41. - 155,
BTEX/GRO vuur., a,a,a-TFT 117. €9. .- 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 7. T3. -~ 133,
VOA Surr Teoluene-dg 100. o - 121,
YOA Surr, 4-BFR 102, - 80. - 128.
VoA Surr, DBFM 96. 1. - 1z21.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value beiow Report Limit.

= Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

* H o W

= Recoveyy outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
DRO received nonpreserved.
MOTOR OIL EQUALS 0.197 MG/L.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrREGHTON Drive / NasHviLLe, TN 37204 / 815-726-0177 / F,-\.-\.: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A2998
PAULA SIME Sample ID: RW3A
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ‘ Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94549 ' Site ID: 7-0235

‘ Date Collected: 1/ 7/03
Project: 222913X . " - -Time Collected: 19:31
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/ 9/03
Sawmpler: MARTY MORELLI Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

TRPH QRO (C24-C40) ND ug/L 50. 2.0 1/13/63 11:05 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 3386
Benzone 1.5 . ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03 6:46 D.Ramey 80218 2299
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 - 1/11/03 6:46 D . Ramey B8021B 2299
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 ¢ 1/11/903 6:46 D.Ramey B021R 2299
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L D.5 1.0 L1/11/03 £:46 I:.Ramey BD21B 2299
Methyl-r-butylether 22.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/11/03%  €:46 I.Ramey BO21B 2299
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/11/03 &:46 D, Ramey BO1SE 2299
*VOLATI_LE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 16:47 5. Davis B260B B36Y9
tert-amyl methyl ether HD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 16:47 5. Davis  B260B 8369
Tertiary butyl alcohel ND ug/p 10.0 1.0 S 1/16/03  16:47 8. bavis §260B B369
1, 2-Dibromcethane ND ug/L 0,50 1.0 1/16/03 16:47 8. Davis B260B B369
1,2-bichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 16:47 8. Davis 8260B 8369
Methyl-t-butyl ether 30.9 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 16:47 - S8. Davis 8260B 8369
piisopropyl ether ND ug/L .50 1.0 1/16/03 16:47 S. Davis 82608 8369
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Daka
1
wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Fostek Cretciron DRIVE /7 Nasaviine, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: §15-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A2938
Sample ID: RW3A '
Project: 222913X

Page 2

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vol -

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/10/03 M. Ricke .3510
Surrogate . ' % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 365, 41. - 186,
BTEX/GRCO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. £9. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 101. 13, - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 88. ’ g0. - 121.
VOAR Surr, 4-BFB . 100. 80, - 1l28.
VOA Surr, DBEFM 99, £81. - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
NI} = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method hlank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration liwmit of the instrument.

#®= | oo
n

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
DRO received nonpreserved.
MOTOR OIL IS LESS THAN 0,100 MG/L.

End of Sample Repoert.

2960 Foster Crusnron DrIvE / NasuviLee TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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Test/

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 222813X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 1
la.boratory Receipt Date: 1/ 9/03

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for MS/MSD analysis for that method
- and the method requirements for MS/MSD analysis could not be met.
Analyte - units Orig. val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range 0.0, Batch Spike Sample

**[JST ANALYSIS** i
Benzene mg/1 D.0037 0.0566 0.0500 106 4. - 122, 2288 03-R2989
Toluene mg/1 D.000S 0.D508 0,4500 101 74, - 128. 2299 03-A2989
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < D.0005 0.0508 0.0500 102 75. - 128. 22935 03-22289
Xylenes {Total) mg/1 0.0008 0.101 ¢.100 1o0¢ 72, - 126. 2299 03-A2989
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0208 0.0654 ©.05400 97 64. - 133, 2299 03-n292499
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1l . 0.0825 0.632 1.00 CE# 59. - 12B. 2299 03-A2989
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT-. % Recovery 109 . 69 - 132 2299
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 Rec 1 73. - 133. 8369

Rec 103 eo. - 128. 836%

%

VOA Surr Toluene-da % Rec 102 BD., - 121, 8369
VOAR Surr, 4-BFB £
%

VOAL Sury, DBFM Rec . 97 Bl. - 121. 8369

Matrix Spike buplicate

orig. val. Duplicate RFD Limic 0.C. Bakch
**UST PARAMETERS*+
Benzens ng/1 0.0566 0.0587 3.6 15. 2299
Toluene mg/1 0.0508 0.0529 4.05 1s. 2299
Ethylbenzene wy/1 0.0508 0.0529 4.05 15. 2299
Xylenes {Total) mgy/l 0.l01 0.105 3_B8 o 19, 2299
Methyl -t -butylether mg/1 0.06%4 0.0708 z.00 23, 2299
TPH {(Gasoline Range) mg/1 o.632t 0.590 6.87° 22, 2299
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 108. 22949

Project QC continued .

2060 Foster CrElcron DrIVE / NAsHLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080

I Analyte units
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l INCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 222913X
oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 2 '
I.boratory Receipt Date: 1/ 9/03

VOR Surr 1,z-DCA-d4 % Rec 97. 8369
I VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Reo 101, B369
VO Sury, 4-BFB ) % Rec 10z, 8369
VOR Surr, DBFM % Rec 96, 8369

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

++*UUST PARAMETERS*+

Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.100 100 T4 - 124 2299
Toluene mg/1l 0.100 0,090 97 74 - 121 2299
Ethylbenzene g /1 0.100 0.0951 93 75 - 123 2299
Xylenes [(Tctal} mg/1 0.200 0.197 93 72 - 120 2299
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.0940 a4 64 - 12B 2299
TPH [Gascline Range) mg/1 1.00 0.632 63 61 ~ 139 © 22890
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 109 ' 69 - 132 2289
Labaratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val, Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range {.C. Batch

**VOA PARAMETERS**

Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 ¢.0500 0.0572 114 69 - 142 B36Y
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/2 4.0500 0.0538 107 69 - 142 9449
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 4.0500 0.0525 105 T8 - 141 8369
tgrt—amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.05C0 D.051& 103 70 - 141 9465
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/l 0.500 D.642 128 35 - 157 8363
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1l 0.500 0.618 124 35 - 157 94é9
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/1 0.os0d 0.D600 129 79 - 126 8369
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/l 0.0500 D.0616 : 123 79 - 126 9460
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/l b.DEUD 00,0527 1¢5 71 - 135 8369
1,2-bichloroethane mg/l D.0500 0.0573 115 71 - 135 9469
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0827 125 66 - 137 8369

Project QC continued .

2060 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

toject Number: 222913X _
oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235

‘ages 3

mpboratory Receipt Date: 1/ 9/03

Laboratory Qomtrol Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range .C. Batch
l Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.D&s0 130 66 - 137 9469
Diisopropyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0563 113 . 70 - 134 B369
Diigopropyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0583 117 70 - 134 9469
l VOA Burr 1,2-DCA-d44 % Rec 93 73 - 133 B36%
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec a9 73 - 133 9469
VoA Surr Toluene-df % Ree 101 80 - 121 8363
l VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 101 80 - 121 - 94€9
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Reg R lg2 a0 - 128 8369
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 101 80 - 128 = 9469
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec ’ a7 81 - 121 8369
VOA Surr, DBEFM % Rec % 81 - 121 9469
Blank Data
I Analyte Blank value Units Q.C. Baktch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
l +*+UST PARAMETERSt*
Benzene . < 0.0005 mg/1 2299 1/10/02 23:52
Toluensg . < D.0005 ng/l 2295 1/1a/03 23:52
I Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 ng/1 2289 1/10/03 23:52
¥ylenes (Totall =2 DL0005 wg/l 2299 1/10/03 23:52
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 wmg/fl 229% 1/10/03 23:52
' TPH {(Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mg/1l 22599 1/10/€3 231:52
Blank Data
1]
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
l **UST PARAMETERSWY*

Project QC continued . '
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?ROJECT QUALITY CONTRCL DATA
oject Number: 222913X

f ¥
oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
lage: 4 '
Iboratory Receipt Date: 1/ 9/03
I Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Analysis bate Analysis Time
' BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. % Recovery 2299 1/16/03 23:52
l Blank Data
Analyte Blank value Units (.C, Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
l ++YDA PARAMETERS**
Echyl-t-butylether ’ < 0.00010 mg/fl 8369 1/16/03 7:56
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00010 mg/l 9469 1/17/03 ’ T:4%
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0,00019 mg/L 8369 1/18/03 7:56
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00019 mwg/L 9469 "1/17/03 T:49
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 mg/1 8369 1/16/03 7:56
l Tertiary butyl alcohol <« D.0028T7 wmg/l 9469 1/17/03 7:49
1,2-bibromoethane < 0.00018 mg/l 8369 1/16/02 7:56
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00018 mg/l 3469 1/17/03 7:49
' 1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/l 8369 1/16/03 7:56
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/l 9469 1/17/03 7:4%
Methyl-t-butyl ether . < 0.00014 mg/l 8369 1/16/03 T:56
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 9469 1/17/03 7:49
piisopropyl ether < §,00D03 mg/l 8369 1/16/03 7:56
Diisopropyl ether : « 0.000D3 mg/fl 3469 1/17/03 T: 48"
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 98. % Rec 8369 1/16/03 7:56
' VOA Surr 1,Z2Z-DCAh-d4 10B. % Rec 9469 1/17/03 749
VoA Surr Toluene-d8 100. % Rec 8369 1/16/03 7:56
VOR Surr Toluene-ds 97. % Rec 9459 1/17/03 T:49
VOA Surr, 4-BFB - 99. % Rdc 8369 1/16/03 7:56
VOA Surt, 4-BFB 100. % Rec © 9469 1/17/03 7:49
VDA Surr, DBFM 97. % Rec 8369 1/16/03 7:56
l VOA Surr, DBFM ' 103. % Rec 9469 . 1/17/03 7:49
'Prcject QC continued .
l 2060 Foster CREAGNTON DRIVE / NasuviuLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
toject Number: 222913X

oject Name: EXXONMOBII, 7-0235
Page: 5
rboratory Receipt Date: 1/ 9/03

I# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

IEnd of Report for Froject 315BB4

I 2960 Foster CreiGHroN DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615~726-095_4 / B00-765-0980




TESTAMERICA.,INC.-NASHVILLE
COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: JE‘EI : BC# 3 i Sggzl’

Cooler Received On: l]ﬂ!ﬁ And Opened On: fHﬁ By: Mark Beasley

- Z
{Signature) /

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened &0 Degrees Celsius

2 Were custody seals on outside of COOIET?......cerimrrivenersinsnissnssannanns @ NO N/A

a. If yes, how many, what kmd and where;

b. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......c..occeiunn @ NO N/A
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?.....c...oiieviiineiinnin T .@' YES N/A
4. Were custody papers inside cooler?.......orrcoineniiiicnnmmina, @ NO N/A
5. Were custody papers properly filled out (inksigned,etc)?......cccoimeieenns @ NO N/A
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place? i @ NO N/A
7. What kind of packing material useeanuts Vermiculite: Other None
8. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?........corciiiiiniiianiin. @' NO N/A.
9. Did all bottles arrive in good condition{ unbroken)?......cccccvviriiarinnnnas .@ NO N/A
10. Were all bottle labels complete (#,date signed,pres,etc)?....occercnnienies @ NO N/A

11. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?........... @ NO N/A

12. Were correct bottles used for the analysw requested" ................. @ NO N/A
13. 2. Were VOA wals received? . s riririiraren s et @ NO NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?...... . YES N/A
14. Was snfficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?....... Q ES NO NA
15. Were correct preservatives Bsed?. ... i e @ NO N/A

If not, record standard I} of preservative used here

16. Was residual chlorine present?.....cooirereeescerssnimacimasniesancininnnn ES N/A

17. Cerrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resclution .

Conler Receipt Form LF-1 9/17/02




CHAIN OF CUSTbD\’ WECQORD Page 1 of _i1__
T@St[&merica Consultant Name; Environmental Resolutions, Inc, ExxonMobll Enginser Gene Ortega
it bt Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
(615) 726-0177 4 City/State/Zip: Novato, Callfornia 94948 Account #: 3876
Nashville Division [ S%% Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4501667111
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number; (415) 3824324 Facility ID # 70235
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Joh Number: 222813X Giobai ID# TO600101354
£ M hil Sampler Name: {Print) N \’LLS\‘)('“] Mg,xg Site Address 2225 Telegraph Avenue
:5@!1 ©oI Sampler Signature: MM N M.L( City, State ZIp Oakland, California
Shipping Mathod: O iab courier  [[] Hand! Deliver Commerclal Express ’B Other; )
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze Far
"1 24 hour [ 72 four EDF Report Hold analyses on sample "QCTB". Analyze 2 |o|B @
o ® 5
(] 48 hour [ 86 hour oxygenates and lead scavengers by 82608, R - I I A =
FAX Results =lzlg aly 2| 8i3
8 day © B2 |@ E % § 8
- elelx|y sl 8 E
gl le|E|(Z|L|(B|E| 515
_Sample ID / Description DATE e | comp | cras |creserv| numeer {2 (2 [ SE (R |G (S| 8 88| B
/ acs. A2 TR | /072 | 1801 HoL | 2Y9% | x Hlo|L|D
T f (s B Vg
d MW6B : %9 q1't HCL | 2 AMBs X X | XX X I x| x
5 B VOAs/
L MWBE No (5657 HCL | 2ames | X x | x| x x | x| x
2 8 VOAs/
4 MWBE B [803 HOL | 2amss | X x| x ! x x| x| x
8 VOAs/
4 MWEG ' Oz 1§94 | HOL | 2amss | X x | x| x x| x| x
. N 8 VOAs/
¢ MWeH 6] Zevy HCL | 2ames | X x | x | x x | x | x
' 8 VOAs/
£ MWeI G4 82! MCL | 2amBs | X x | x| x x | x| x
N 2 8 VOAs/
7 NWs, 5 {317 HCL | 2ames | X x| x| x x| x| x
) - B8 VOAs/
v RWA 4, f el HCL | 2ames | X x| x| X x| x| x
] s 1L B VOAS/
g RW2 ™ l 1447 HOL | 2ames | X x | x| x x| x| x
= ' 8 VOAS!
(o RW3A AL W/ i93 | HCL | 2ames | X x| x x| ix{x]|x
Ralinguished by: Date ) Time Received b)-" Time Laboratory Comments:
- . ' e
{N\w M [/0‘8/05 700 : _ Temperature Upon Receipt:C-
: f /g( 07 7"_% Sample Containers Intact?
Rellnguished by: Date Time Received by TestAmefica: T Time VOAs Free of Headspace®?




